## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		1	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		/	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA			
N			me	Execution Date
Gordon Epstein				03/25/2011
Bruce Lee			03/25/2011	
Richard Spero			03/25/2011	
Russell Delonzor			03/25/2011	
Adam Hagmann				04/17/2011
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA Halt Medical In			]
Street Address:	101 East Viney		nue	
Internal Address:	Suite 201	<u>,</u>		
City:	Livermore			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94551			
Property Type		13069466	Number	
Application Number:		13069460		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA   Fax Number: (203)610-8102   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 917.880.0811   Email: handaldocket@gmail.com   Correspondent Name: Antony H. Handal   Address Line 1: 501 Kings Highway East   Address Line 2: Handal & Morofsky   Address Line 4: Fairfield, CONNECTICUT 06825				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Anthony H. Handal	
Total Attachments: 3 source=ASSN13.069 source=ASSN13.069 source=ASSN13.069	466#page2.tif			
				DATENT

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

For value received, the undersigned sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) a 100 % interest to:

## Halt Medical Inc.

a corporation organized under the laws of: Delaware

and having a place of business at:

101 East Vineyard Avenue Suite 201 Livermore, California 94551 United States of America

to its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees as it may designate (collectively, hereinafter, "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for:

 The United States of America and	_X_	All countries
Its Territories and Commonwealth		throughout the world
and Possessions		•

in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for United States Patent entitled:

## **ABLATION METHOD**

The above-entitled United States Patent application was:

	executed by the undersigned on:
<u>X</u>	filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on: March 23, 2011
	and assigned serial number: 13/069,466
	filed as International Application No.
	on:

The undersigned assign(s) to Assignee the rights for all patents, divisions, reissues, reexamination certificates, continuing applications and extensions thereof, which may be granted based on the above patent application and the invention disclosed and/or claimed therein, together with the right of priority of any earlier corresponding patent application filed by the undersigned in the United States or elsewhere and together with the right to sue for past infringement of the invention.

The undersigned covenant(s) that the rights and property conveyed by this Assignment are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that the undersigned have (has) full right to convey the rights and property as expressed herein.

PATENT REEL: 026194 FRAME: 0035

1

The undersigned authorize(s) and request(s) that any and all patents on the aforesaid inventions be issued to Assignee.

The undersigned agree(s), when requested, without further charge to Assignee but at its expense, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned regarding the aforesaid inventions and improvements, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths or declarations, execute all divisional, continuing, re-examination and reissue applications and generally perform all acts, which may be necessary, desirable or convenient, to aid Assignee in securing, maintaining and enforcing patents for the aforesaid inventions and improvements in the aforesaid countries, and for vesting title thereto in Assignee.

Date:	
	Gordon Epstein
	•
Date:	
	Bruce Lee
Date:	·
	Russell Delonzor
.1 1	1 al
Date: 4/17/11	Cha Nor
	Adam Hagmann
Date:	
	Richard Spero

2

The undersigned authorize(s) and request(s) that any and all patents on the aforesaid inventions be issued to Assignee.

The undersigned agree(s), when requested, without further charge to Assignee but at its expense, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned regarding the aforesaid inventions and improvements, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths or declarations, execute all divisional, continuing, re-examination and reissue applications and generally perform all acts, which may be necessary, desirable or convenient, to aid Assignee in securing, maintaining and enforcing patents for the aforesaid inventions and improvements in the aforesaid countries, and for vesting title thereto in Assignee.

Date:	Gordon Epstein
Date:	Bruce Lee
Date: $\frac{3}{2} \frac{7}{1}$	Russell Delonzor
Date:	Adam Hagmann
Date:	Richard Spero

PATENT REEL: 026194 FRAME: 0037

RECORDED: 04/28/2011